Legal investment considerations may restrict certain investments

The investment activities of certain investors are subject to legal investment laws and regulations, or

review or regulation by certain authorities. Each potential investor should consult its legal advisers to

determine whether and to what extent (i) the Capital Securities are legal investments for it, (ii) the

Capital Securities can be used as collateral for various types of borrowing and (iii) other restrictions

apply to its purchase or pledge of any Capital Securities. Financial institutions should consult their legal

advisers or the appropriate regulators to determine the appropriate treatment of the Capital Securities

under any applicable risk-based capital or similar rules.

44

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2011 and

as adjusted to account for the issue of the Capital Securities. This table should be read in conjunction

with the consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Information

Memorandum.

As at 31 December 2011

Unaudited As Adjusted

(In S$ ’000)

Short-term Borrowings (repayable within one year)

Short-term bank borrowings ..... 2,745,199 2,470,199

Current portion of finance leases ..... 1,284 1,284

Current portion of debt securities..... — —

Total short-term borrowings 2,746,483 2,471,483

Long-term Borrowings (repayable after one year)

Bank borrowings ..... 3,138,543 3,138,543

Finance leases..... 22,251 22,251

Medium-term Notes ..... 599,999 599,999

Convertible Bonds ..... 976,900 976,900

Total long-term borrowings 4,737,693 4,737,693

Total Borrowings 7,484,176 7,209,176

Total Equity

Share Capital..... 2,077,038 2,077,038

Capital Securities ..... — 275,000

Reserves ..... 1,103,191 1,103,191

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Issuer ..... 3,180,229 3,455,229

Minority Interests ..... 91,341 91,341

Total Equity ..... 3,271,570 3,546,570

Total Capitalisation and Indebtedness ..... 10,755,746 10,755,746

Notes:

(1) For illustrative purposes, the Group has assumed that the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Capital Securities of

S$275 million will be fully utilised to repay short-term bank borrowings.

(2) Since 31 December 2011, there has been no material change in the Issuer’s capitalisation or indebtedness.

45

THE ISSUER AND THE GROUP

Overview

The Group is a leading globally-integrated supply chain manager of agricultural products and food

ingredients. Headquartered in Singapore, the Group operates in more than 65 countries and sources

and supplies 20 key products to more than 11,600 customers in 70 markets and countries